As of June 30, 2003, Catalyst Lighting Group, Inc.'s net tangible book
value was $1,318 or $0.01 per share of common stock. Net tangible book value
represents the amount of our total assets, less any intangible assets and total
liabilities. Our net tangible book value, after deducting goodwill and
intangibles related to debt, as of June 30, 2003 on an unaudited pro forma
combined basis, taking into account the acquisition of Whitco and issuances of
shares of common stock to Whitco's partners was $(2,051,929), which represents
net liabilities increased by intangible assets of $3,047,155, or approximately
$(0.61) per share, based on 3,391,368 outstanding shares of common stock. After
giving effect to the sale of all 1,200,000 shares at an offering price of $2.50
per share, the pro forma net tangible book value of Catalyst would be $573,071
or $0.12 per share of common stock. The amount represents an immediate increase
of net tangible book value (deficit) of $0.73 per share to the existing holders
of common stock and an immediate dilution of $2.38 per share to our new
investors.

Edgar Filing: CATALYST LIGHTING GROUP INC - Form SB-2

12

The following tables illustrate this dilution:
 Offering price per share of common stock   $   2.50

 Net tangible pro forma book value (deficit)
   per share as of June 30, 2003   $   (0.61)

 Increase in net tangible pro forma book value
   per share attributable to new investors   $   0.73

 Pro forma net tangible book value
   per share after the offering   $   0.12

 Dilution per share to new investors   $   2.38

 Dilution per share to new investors as
   a percentage   95%

   PLAN OF DISTRIBUTION

Conduct of this offering

We are offering the shares of common stock on a best efforts basis with no
minimum number of shares to be sold. We have retained Keating Securities, LLC to
act as our exclusive placement agent in connection with the offers and sales of
our common stock on a best efforts basis.

The placement agent is not obligated to and does intend itself to, take (or
purchase) any of the shares of common stock being offered. Investors' funds will

[…]

Interest expense. Interest expense for the nine months ended June 30,
2003 was $220,997, compared with $209,099 for the nine months ended June 30,
2002. The increase in interest expense for the comparative periods reflect the

Edgar Filing: CATALYST LIGHTING GROUP INC - Form SB-2

24

increase in both the operating credit line as well as an increase in
subordinated debt.

Year ended December 31, 2002 compared to the year ended December 31, 2001

   In 2002, Whitco changed its fiscal year end from December 31, to
September 30. For purposes of a financial comparison of 12 month results, Whitco
is combining its September 30, 2002 9 month year end audited numbers with its 3
month reviewed financial results. The combination of the pro-forma 12 months
ended December 31, 2002 is summarized in the following table.

   Quarter   9 Months   12 Months   12 Months
   Ended   Ended   Ended   Ended
   12/31/02   9/30/02   12/31/02   12/31/01
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Sales   $  3,282,406   $ 10,243,036   $ 13,525,442   $ 11,784,438
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Cost of Sales   $  2,172,735   $  7,169,790   $  9,342,525   $  7,887,188
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Gross Margin on Sales   $  1,109,671   $  3,073,246   $  4,182,917   $  3,897,250
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
General Selling and
 Administrative
 Expenses   $  1,104,146   $  2,700,835   $  3,804,981   $  3,053,662
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Amortization of
 Goodwill   $   0   $   0   $   0   $   229,797
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Income from
 Operations   $   5,525   $   372,411   $   377,936   $   613,791
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Interest Expense   $   71,519   $   224,677   $   296,196   $   292,138
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Income (Loss) Before
 Pro Forma Income
 Taxes   ($   65,994)   $   147,734   $   81,740   $   321,653
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Pro Forma Income
 Taxes   $   22,838   ($   58,062)   ($   35,224)   ($   123,122)
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Pro Forma Net
 Income (Loss)   ($   43,156)   $   89,672   $   46,516   $   198,531
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

   Revenue. For the twelve month period ended December 31, 2002, the
recognized revenue of Whitco was $13,525,442. For the year ended December 31,
2001, the recognized revenue of Whitco was $11,784,438. Cost of goods sold for
the twelve month period ended December 31, 2002 was $9,342,525, which generated
a gross margin of 30.9%, versus 33.0% in 2001. The decrease in gross margin
percentage for the comparative twelve-month period is principally attributable
to the product mix sold in 2002 vs. 2001 as lower margin category products were

[…]

actual  results that would have occurred had the merger been  consummated at the
beginning of the periods indicated.

The unaudited pro forma combined,  condensed financial statements should be read
in  conjunction  with the  historical  financial  statements  and notes thereto,
included elsewhere in this document.

   F-31

   WHITCO COMPANY, LLP
   CATALYST LIGHTING GROUP, INC.
   PRO FORMA
   COMBINING, CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET
   (unaudited)

   CATALYST
   WHITCO   LIGHTING
   COMPANY, LLP   GROUP, INC.
   JUNE 30,   JUNE 30,   PRO FORMA
   2003   2003   MERGER   COMBINED
   -------------   ------------   -----------   -------------

   ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS:
   Cash   $   --   $   376   $   --   $   376
   Trade receivables   2,640,753   --   --   2,640,753
   Inventory   1,321,935   --   --   1,321,935
   Prepaid expenses and other   25,574   --   --   25,574
   -------------   ------------   -----------   -------------
   Total current assets   3,988,262   376   --   3,988,638
CASH RESTRICTED   --   45,000   --   45,000
PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, net   114,074   --   --   114,074
OTHER ASSETS
   Goodwill   2,971,362   --   --   2,971,362
   Other   15,793   --   --   15,793
   -------------   ------------   -----------   -------------
TOTAL ASSETS   $   7,089,491   $   45,376   $   --   $   7,134,867
   =============   ============   ===========   =============
   LIABILITIES AND
   STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES:
   Revolving note payable   $   1,673,884   --   $   --   $   1,673,884
   Current portion of notes payable   490,726   --   --   490,726
   Other current liabilities   2,670,632   44,058 (b)   50,000   2,764,690
   -------------   ------------   -----------   -------------

Edgar Filing: CATALYST LIGHTING GROUP INC - Form SB-2

63

   Total current liabilities   4,835,242   44,058   50,000   4,929,300
LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS, net of current portion   1,210,341   --   --   1,210,341
   -------------   ------------   -----------   -------------
TOTAL LIABILITIES   6,045,583   44,058   50,000   6,139,641
STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY:
   Common stock/partners' contribution   1,030,000   2,000 (b)   2,000   33,914
   (c)  (1,000,086)
   Additional paid-in capital   --   25,937 (b)   386,000   1,385,404
   (c)   973,467
   Retained earnings (accumulated deficit)   13,908   (26,619)(b)   (388,000)   (424,092)
   -------------   -------------   --------------
   (b)   (50,000)
   (c)   26,619
   Total stockholders' equity   1,043,908   1,318   (50,000)   995,226
   -------------   ------------   ------------   -------------
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY   $   7,089,491   $   45,376   $   --   $   7,134,867
   =============   ============   ===========   =============

   F-32

   WHITCO COMPANY, LLP
   CATALYST LIGHTING GROUP, INC.

   PRO FORMA
   COMBINING, CONDENSED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   (unaudited)

   CATALYST
   WHITCO   LIGHTING
   COMPANY, LLP   GROUP, INC.
   FOR THE NINE   FOR THE NINE
   MONTHS ENDED   MONTHS ENDED
   JUNE 30,   JUNE 30,   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   2003   2003   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   -------------   -------------   ------------   -------------

NET SALES   $  10,644,295   $   --   $   --   $  10,644,295
COST OF SALES   7,277,750   --   --   7,277,750
   -------------   -------------   ------------   -------------
GROSS PROFIT   3,366,545   --   --   3,366,545
OPERATING EXPENSE   3,614,158   6,773   --   3,620,931
   -------------   -------------   ------------   -------------
LOSS FROM OPERATIONS   (247,613)   (6,773)   --   (254,386)
OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE)   (a)   14,100
   (b)   (388,000)
   (220,977)   1   (b)   (50,000)   (644,876)
   -------------   -------------   ------------   -------------
NET LOSS BEFORE PRO FORMA INCOME TAXES   (468,590)   (6,772)   (423,900)   (899,262)
PRO FORMA INCOME TAXES   169,250   2,512   (e)   (178,662)   (6,900)
   -------------   -------------   ------------   -------------
NET LOSS   $   (299,340)   $   (4,260)   $   (602,562)   $   (906,162)
   =============   =============   ============   =============
BASIC AND DILUTED NET LOSS PER SHARE   $   (.02)   $   (.27)
   =============   =============
COMMON STOCK OUTSTANDING   200,000   (d)3,191,368   3,391,368
   =============   ============   =============

Edgar Filing: CATALYST LIGHTING GROUP INC - Form SB-2

64

   F-33

   WHITCO COMPANY, LLP
   CATALYST LIGHTING GROUP, INC.

   PRO FORMA
   COMBINING, CONDENSED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   (unaudited)

   WHITCO   CATALYST
   WHITCO   WHITCO   COMPANY, LLP   LIGHTING
   COMPANY, LLP   COMPANY, LLP   FOR THE   GROUP, INC.
   FOR THE NINE  FOR THE THREE   TWELVE MONTHS   FOR THE YEAR
   MONTHS ENDED   MONTHS ENDED   ENDED   ENDED
   SEPTEMBER   DECEMBER 31,   DECEMBER 31,   DECEMBER 31,   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   30, 2002   2002   2002   2002   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   ------------   -------------   -------------   -------------   ------------   -------------

NET SALES   $ 10,243,036   $   3,282,406   $  13,525,442   $   --   $   --   $  13,525,442
COST OF SALES   7,169,790   2,172,735   9,342,525   --   --   9,342,525
   ------------   -------------   -------------   -------------   ------------   -------------
GROSS PROFIT   3,073,246   1,109,671   4,182,917   --   --   4,182,917
OPERATING EXPENSE   2,700,835   1,104,146   3,804,981   18,550   --   3,823,531
   ------------   -------------   -------------   -------------   ------------   -------------
LOSS FROM OPERATIONS   372,411   5,525   377,936   (18,550)   --   359,386
OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE)   (224,677)   (71,519)   (296,196)   25  (a)   14,100   (835,071)
   (b)   (388,000)
   (b)   (165,000)
NET INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE PRO
   FORMA INCOME TAXES   147,734   (65,994)   81,740   (18,525)   (538,900)   (475,685)
PRO FORMA INCOME TAXES   (58,062)   22,838   (35,224)   6,873  (e)   19,121   (9,230)
   ------------   -------------   -------------   -------------   ------------   -------------
NET INCOME (LOSS)   $   89,672   $   (43,156)  $   46,516   $   (11,652)   $   (519,779)  $   (484,915)
   ============   =============   =============   =============   ============   =============
BASIC AND DILUTED NET LOSS PER SHARE   $   --   $   (.14)
   =============   =============
COMMON STOCK OUTSTANDING   200,000  (d)   3,191,368   3,391,368
   =============   ============   =============

   F-34

   WHITCO COMPANY, LLP
   CATALYST LIGHTING GROUP, INC.

   PRO FORMA NOTES TO COMBINING, CONDENSED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

(a)   To reflect the  reduction  of the  related  interest  expense  totaling
   $14,100 and $14,100 for the nine months ended June 30, 2003 and for the
   twelve  months ended  December 31, 2002,  respectively,  related to the